



Agenda Item: Amendment - Contract

Title: Amendment #1 to the Professional Services Agreement for the Gerald Place Priority Sewer Rehab and Water Replacement Project

Recommended Council MOTION:

I move to approve Amendment #1 to the Gerald Place Priority Sewer Rehab and Water Replacement project Professional Services Agreement with SolTerra Engineering Inc. to conduct construction services in the amount of \$29,995.00 for a total amended contract of \$63,965.00, and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to sign.

Administrative or Policy Goal:

City Council Goal D, Maintain and Improve Municipal Infrastructure

Background:

Through annual inspections conducted by the Utility Division it was noted the existing sewer line has areas of extensive damage and requires extensive maintenance services to continue service. In addition to the sanitary sewer condition the Utility Division noted the condition of the water main is also in need of repair. The design will include replacement of the existing sewer main with an 8" PVC line. The water main will be upgraded from 6" CIP to 8" PVC with additional fire hydrant installation to meet Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality requirements.

Solterra Engineering has completed the design and the Gerald Place Priority Sewer Rehab and Water Replacement project has been publicly advertised. Bids were opened on June 22, 2021. With the design completed Solterra Engineering has put together a scope of services to conduct the Construction Services.

Legal/Statutory Authority:

BUDGET/FISCAL INFORMATION:**REVENUE**

Source	Amount	Type
Fees/Charges for Service	\$530,000.00	WTSRGP, 510-7025-461-7350, Capital Plan pg.112
Grants for Projects	\$280,000.00	WWSTGP, 510-8015-432-7340, Capital Plan pg. 143
Loans on Project		
Other		
Total	\$810,000.00	

EXPENSE

Proposed Project Cost.

Project Budget	Amount	Funds
Project Cost	\$14,997.50	WTSRGP, PES CMCA
Project Cost	\$14,997.50	WWSRGP, PES CMCA
Grants for Project		
Other/Outside Projects		
City's Amount	\$29,995.00	
Contingency 0%	\$0.00	
Total Amount	\$29,995.00	

Amount spent to date (approved and adopted by Council)

Total Budget Allocation	\$810,000.00	WTSRGP & WWSRGP
Less Amount Spent to Date	\$37,370.00	PES & Contingency
Less Amount Spent to Date	\$137,812.90	Construction Contract & Contingency
Remainder of Budget	\$634,817.10	

Responsible Staff:

Brooks Webb, Public Works Director

Eric Jaap, P.E., City Engineer

William Winkler, P.E., Civil Engineer

Attachments:

PES Amendment #1